SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE 

, 2015 Manhattan Beach, California 

1. BORROWER’S PROMISE TO PAY; INITIAL COSTS; DISBURSEMENT 

Nadine Nader Kayali and Cuneyt Kayali (collectively, “Borrower”) hereby 

promise to pay Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000) or so much thereof 

as may be disbursed under the terms hereof (the “Principal”), to the order of the CITY OF 

MANHATTAN BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”) or order; provided, however, that as 

described in Section 7 below, recourse of the holder of this Secured Promissory Note (“Note